25

be it

| 1 | [Continuum of Care Plan—Homeless Board Membership.] |
|----|--|
| 2 | |
| 3 | Resolution amending the Continuum of Care Plan to reduce the size of the Local |
| 4 | Homeless Coordinating Board to sixteen members: eight of whom are appointed by the |
| 5 | Mayor, and eight of whom are appointed by the Board of Supervisors. |
| 6 | |
| 7 | WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors adopted the Continuum of Care Plan as San |
| 8 | Francisco's homeless policy document governing the development of an integrated, effective |
| 9 | and coordinated system of health care, housing, employment and support services to prevent |
| 10 | and reduce homelessness, by Resolution No. 827-97; and |
| 11 | WHEREAS, A component of the Continuum of Care Plan was the creation of a Local |
| 12 | Homeless Coordinating Board (Local Board) to advise City departments, commissions, and |
| 13 | the Board of Supervisors on policy decisions and budget allocations consistent with the Plan; |
| 14 | and |
| 15 | WHEREAS, In May 2002, the Controller published a report recommending that the |
| 16 | Local Homeless Coordinating Board be reduced in size; now, therefore, be it |
| 17 | RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors amends the Continuum of Care Plan to |
| 18 | reduce the size of the Local Homeless Coordinating Board to sixteen members; and, be it |
| 19 | FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors shall appoint eight members: |
| 20 | the first five members shall be homeless, formerly homeless, advocates for, or service |
| 21 | providers to (1) veterans, (2) families, (3) substance abusers, (4) disabled and/or mentally |
| 22 | handicapped, and (5) victims of domestic violence; the sixth seat shall be for a representative |
| 23 | of the business community; the seventh seat shall be for a representative of the hospitality |
| 24 | industry; and, the eight seat shall be for a representative of a non-profit housing provider; and, |

| FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Mayor shall appoint eight members to the Local |
|--|
| Homeless Coordinating Board: the first four shall be representatives of the Mayor's Office of |
| Homelessness, the Department of Human Services, the Department of Public Health, and the |
| Mayor's Office of Housing; and, the final four appointees shall either be representatives of the |
| Mayor's Office of Community Development, the Department of Children, Youth, and Family, |
| the Mayor's Criminal Justice Council, and the Department of Aging and Adult Services, or |
| members of the public with demonstrated expertise in the areas over which each of these |
| departments has jurisdiction. |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |